

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Report on Consolidated Financial Statements

As of and for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Contents

Page

Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
---	------------

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Income.....	4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	8-45

Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary
Columbia, South Carolina

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2021, and 2020, the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2021, and 2020, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued (or within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued when applicable).

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.



Columbia, South Carolina
April 22, 2022

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary**Consolidated Balance Sheets****As of December 31, 2021 and 2020**

	2021	2020
Assets		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 2,182,046	\$ 1,849,514
Federal funds sold	32,005,887	36,930,486
Interest bearing deposits with banks	230,370,530	156,661,882
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>264,558,463</u>	<u>195,441,882</u>
Certificates of deposit	350,000	850,000
Investment securities available for sale at fair value (amortized cost of \$95,475,729 and \$62,161,548 at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively)	95,294,098	64,019,061
Other investments	681,050	769,750
Loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses of \$3,010,674 at December 31, 2021 and \$3,160,895 at December 31, 2020	281,750,342	284,334,181
Premises and equipment, net	6,750,439	7,154,463
Cash surrender value of life insurance	11,334,349	11,056,200
Other real estate owned	-	161,000
Right-of-use asset	1,720,603	1,959,770
Other assets	6,480,040	6,180,066
Total assets	<u>\$ 668,919,384</u>	<u>\$ 571,926,373</u>
Liabilities		
Deposits		
Noninterest-bearing deposits	\$ 227,251,563	\$ 195,283,299
Interest-bearing deposits	354,169,330	315,098,132
Total deposits	<u>581,420,893</u>	<u>510,381,431</u>
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	6,444,095	2,838,179
Bank owned life insurance liability	3,424,607	3,168,616
Lease liability	2,083,613	2,355,888
Notes payable	-	1,150,000
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank	109,945	131,791
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 593,483,153</u>	<u>\$ 520,025,905</u>
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)		
Stockholders' equity		
Common stock \$1 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 2,343,676 and 2,327,401 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively	2,343,676	2,327,401
Nonvoting common stock, \$1 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; 90,000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively	90,000	90,000
Preferred stock, \$1,000 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 22,000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021 and none outstanding at December 31, 2020	22,000,000	-
Nonvested restricted common stock	(226,916)	(163,704)
Additional paid-in capital	8,909,098	8,636,623
Retained earnings	46,730,201	43,603,498
Treasury stock, at cost, 457,461 and 436,028 shares at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively	(4,314,547)	(4,088,600)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income, net of income taxes	(95,281)	1,495,250
Total stockholders' equity	<u>75,436,231</u>	<u>51,900,468</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 668,919,384</u>	<u>\$ 571,926,373</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Income
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Interest income		
Loans, including fees	\$ 14,641,241	\$ 13,810,493
Investment securities		
Taxable	1,379,296	1,443,447
Non-taxable	116,969	152,673
Dividends	33,966	37,982
Federal funds sold	107,970	144,679
Interest-bearing deposits	260,983	173,510
Total interest income	<u>16,540,425</u>	<u>15,762,784</u>
Interest expense		
Deposits	513,092	1,286,359
Other borrowings	20,381	81,603
Total interest expense	<u>533,473</u>	<u>1,367,962</u>
Net interest income	16,006,952	14,394,822
Provision for loan losses	50,000	1,710,200
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	<u>15,956,952</u>	<u>12,684,622</u>
Noninterest income		
Service charges on deposit accounts	1,635,767	1,560,148
Debit and credit card income	1,459,650	1,184,354
Gain on sales of premises and equipment	-	182,664
Gain on sale of other real estate owned	19,003	-
Mortgage origination fees	594,818	437,052
Income and fees from automated teller machines (ATMs)	150,837	133,614
Bank owned life insurance	278,149	274,798
Other operating income	502,912	909,862
Grant income	-	5,202,898
Total noninterest income	<u>4,641,136</u>	<u>9,885,390</u>
Noninterest expense		
Salaries and employee benefits	7,963,311	7,651,772
Occupancy and equipment	1,710,137	1,722,552
Other real estate owned	2,687	12,880
Data processing expense	1,125,624	1,506,540
Professional services	1,087,233	805,079
Other benefit expense	421,735	420,578
Other operating expenses	3,071,636	3,657,796
Total noninterest expense	<u>15,382,363</u>	<u>15,777,197</u>
Income before income tax expense	5,215,725	6,792,815
Income tax expense	1,155,124	1,574,122
Net income	<u>4,060,601</u>	<u>5,218,693</u>
Preferred stock dividends	(137,195)	-
Net income available to common shareholders	<u>\$ 3,923,406</u>	<u>\$ 5,218,693</u>
Net income per common share - basic	<u>\$ 1.97</u>	<u>\$ 2.61</u>
Net income per common share - diluted	<u>\$ 1.94</u>	<u>\$ 2.55</u>
Weighted average common outstanding shares		
Basic	1,994,141	1,998,516
Diluted	2,021,241	2,049,516

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Net Income	\$ 4,060,601	\$ 5,218,693
Other comprehensive (loss) income		
Unrealized holding (losses) gains arising during the period	(2,039,144)	1,882,291
Tax effect	448,613	(414,104)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax	(1,590,531)	1,468,187
Comprehensive income	<u>\$ 2,470,070</u>	<u>\$ 6,686,880</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

	Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Nonvoting Common Stock		Nonvested Restricted Stock	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Treasury Stock		Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount				Shares	Amount		
Balance, December 31, 2019	-	\$ -	2,305,641	\$ 2,305,641	90,000	\$ 90,000	\$ (148,736)	\$ 8,420,945	\$ 39,077,283	(321,722)	\$ (3,005,587)	\$ 27,063	\$ 46,766,609
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,218,693	-	-	-	5,218,693
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,468,187	1,468,187
Net change in restricted stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,968)	(4,520)	-	-	-	-	(19,488)
Purchase of treasury stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(114,306)	(1,083,013)	-	(1,083,013)
Issuance of common stock	-	-	21,760	21,760	-	-	-	220,198	-	-	-	-	241,958
Dividends paid on common stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(692,478)	-	-	-	(692,478)
Balance, December 31, 2020	-	-	2,327,401	2,327,401	90,000	90,000	(163,704)	8,636,623	43,603,498	(436,028)	(4,088,600)	1,495,250	51,900,468
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,060,601	-	-	-	4,060,601
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,590,531)	(1,590,531)
Net change in restricted stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	(63,212)	125,186	-	-	-	-	61,974
Purchase of treasury stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(21,433)	(225,947)	-	(225,947)
Issuance of common stock	-	-	16,275	16,275	-	-	-	147,289	-	-	-	-	163,564
Issuance of preferred stock	22,000	22,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	22,000,000
Dividends paid on common stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(796,703)	-	-	-	(796,703)
Dividends paid on preferred stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(137,195)	-	-	-	(137,195)
Balance, December 31, 2021	22,000	\$ 22,000,000	2,343,676	\$ 2,343,676	90,000	\$ 90,000	\$ (226,916)	\$ 8,909,098	\$ 46,730,201	(457,461)	\$ (4,314,547)	\$ (95,281)	\$ 75,436,231

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020**

	2021	2020
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 4,060,601	\$ 5,218,693
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Provision for loan losses	50,000	1,710,200
Depreciation	621,164	606,052
Amortization and accretion of investment securities available for sale, net	332,780	470,250
Provision (benefit) for deferred income taxes	449,036	(475,327)
Gain on sale of other real estate owned	(19,003)	-
Gain on sale of premises and equipment	-	(182,664)
Restricted stock compensation, net	225,538	222,470
Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance	(278,149)	(122,011)
Change in assets and liabilities		
Change in other assets and right-of-use asset	(61,230)	(732,847)
Change in accrued expenses, other liabilities and lease liabilities	3,589,632	362,627
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>8,970,369</u>	<u>7,077,443</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net change in certificates of deposit	500,000	-
Proceeds from the sales, maturities and paydowns of securities available for sale	24,960,203	23,740,941
Purchases of securities available for sale	(58,607,164)	(3,443,120)
Net decrease (increase) in other investments	88,700	(7,200)
Net decrease (increase) in loans	2,533,839	(18,043,824)
Purchases of premises and equipment	(217,140)	(900,369)
Proceeds from sale of other real estate owned	180,003	-
Proceeds from sale of premises and equipment	-	656,836
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(30,561,559)</u>	<u>2,003,264</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net change in deposits	71,039,462	149,023,345
Principal payments on note payable	(1,150,000)	(400,000)
Net decrease in Federal Home Loan Bank advances	(21,846)	(21,414)
Issuance of preferred stock	22,000,000	-
Common stock dividend paid	(796,703)	(692,478)
Preferred stock dividend paid	(137,195)	-
Net purchase of treasury stock	(225,947)	(1,083,013)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>90,707,771</u>	<u>146,826,440</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	69,116,581	155,907,147
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	195,441,882	39,534,735
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 264,558,463</u>	<u>\$ 195,441,882</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Cash paid during the year for		
Interest	<u>\$ 555,508</u>	<u>\$ 1,496,862</u>
Income taxes	<u>\$ 1,474,257</u>	<u>\$ 1,806,741</u>
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities		
Change in unrealized (loss) gain on investment securities available for sale, net	<u>\$ (2,039,144)</u>	<u>\$ 1,882,291</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Business:

Citizens Bancshares Corporation is a holding company that provides a full range of commercial banking to individual and corporate customers in its primary market areas, metropolitan Atlanta, Georgia, and Birmingham and Eutaw, Alabama through its wholly owned subsidiary, Citizens Trust Bank (the "Bank" and together the "Company"). The Bank operates under a state charter and serves its customers through five full-service branches in metropolitan Atlanta, one full-service branch in Birmingham, Alabama, and one full-service branch in Eutaw, Alabama. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of presentation:

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and with general practices within the banking industry. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates. Material estimates common to the banking industry that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term are the allowance for loan losses, the valuation of allowances associated with the recognition of deferred tax assets and the value of foreclosed real estate assets.

Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and amounts due from banks, interest-bearing deposits with banks and federal funds sold. The Federal Reserve Bank (the "FRB") requires the Company to maintain a required cash reserve balance on deposit with the FRB, based on the Company's daily average balance with the FRB. In response to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, the FRB temporarily eliminated the reserve requirement. Therefore, there was no reserve requirement as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

Interest-bearing deposits with banks:

Substantially all of the Company's interest-bearing deposits with banks represent funds maintained on deposit at the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta and the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (FHLB). These funds fluctuate daily and are used to manage the Company's liquidity and borrowing position. Funds can be withdrawn daily from this account and accordingly, the carrying amount of this account is at cost which is deemed to be a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Other investments:

Other investments consist of Federal Home Loan Bank stock and Federal Reserve Bank stock which are restricted and have no readily determinable market value. These investments are carried at cost.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Investment securities:

The Company classifies investments in one of three categories based on management's intent upon purchase: held to maturity securities which are reported at amortized cost, trading securities which are reported at fair value with unrealized holding gains and losses included in earnings, and available for sale securities which are recorded at fair value with unrealized holding gains and losses included as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income. The Company had no investment securities classified as trading or classified as held to maturity at December 31, 2021 or 2020.

Premiums and discounts on available for sale securities are amortized or accreted using a method which approximates a level yield. Amortization and accretion of premiums and discounts are presented within interest income from investment securities on the Consolidated Statements of Income.

Gains and losses on sales of investment securities are recognized upon disposition, based on the adjusted cost of the specific security. A decline in market value of any security below cost that is deemed other than temporary is charged to earnings resulting in the establishment of a new cost basis for the security. The determination of whether an other-than-temporary impairment has occurred involves significant assumptions, estimates, changes in economic conditions and judgment by management. There was no other-than-temporary impairment for securities recorded during 2021 or 2020.

Loans receivable and allowance for loan losses:

Loans are reported at principal amounts outstanding plus direct origination costs, net of loan fees and any direct charge-offs. Interest income is recognized over the term of the loan based on the principal amount outstanding. Loan fees and certain direct origination costs are deferred and amortized over the estimated terms of the loans using the level yield method. Premiums and discounts on loans purchased are amortized and accreted using the level yield method over the estimated remaining life of the loan purchased. The accretion and amortization of loan fees, origination costs, and premiums and discounts are included within loan interest income on the Consolidated Statements of Income.

Management considers a loan to be impaired when, based on current information and events, there is a potential that all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan may not be collected. Impaired loans are measured based on the present value of expected future cash flows, discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, at the loan's observable market price, or the fair value of the collateral less estimated disposal costs if the loan is collateral dependent.

Loans are generally placed on nonaccrual status when the full and timely collection of principal or interest becomes uncertain or the loan becomes contractually in default for 90 days or more as to either principal or interest, unless the loan is well collateralized and in the process of collection. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, current period accrued and uncollected interest is charged-off against interest income on loans unless management believes the accrued interest is recoverable through the liquidation of collateral. Loans are returned to accrual status when payment has been made according to the terms and conditions of the loan for a continuous six-month period.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Loans receivable and allowance for loan losses, continued:

The allowance for loan losses is maintained at a level that management believes to be adequate to absorb expected loan losses inherent in the loan portfolio as of the balance sheet date. The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for estimated credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio, increased by the provision for loan losses and decreased by charge-offs, net of recoveries. The Company estimates the allowance required on a monthly basis using charge-off history and other delinquency analysis as well as information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral values, economic conditions, and other factors. The Company's historical loss experience is based on the actual loss history by class of loan. Allocations of the allowance may be made for specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged off. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectability of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries are credited to the allowance for loan losses.

Troubled debt restructurings:

Loans to be restructured are identified based on an assessment of the borrower's credit status, which includes, but is not limited to, a review of financial statements, payment delinquency, non-accrual status, and risk rating. Determining the borrower's credit status is a continual process that is performed by the Company's staff with periodic participation from an independent external loan review group.

Troubled debt restructurings (TDRs) generally occur when a borrower is experiencing, or is expected to experience, financial difficulties in the near-term and it is probable that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. The Company seeks to assist these borrowers by working with them to prevent further difficulties, and ultimately to improve the likelihood of recovery on the loan while ensuring compliance with the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council (FFIEC) guidelines. To facilitate this process, a formal concessionary modification that would not otherwise be considered may be granted resulting in classification of the loan as a TDR.

The modification may include a change in the interest rate or the payment amount or a combination of both. Substantially all modifications completed under a formal restructuring agreement are considered TDRs. Modifications can involve loans remaining on nonaccrual, moving to nonaccrual, or continuing on accruing status, depending on the individual facts and circumstances of the borrower. These restructurings rarely result in the forgiveness of principal or interest. Nonperforming TDRs may be returned to accrual status based on a current, well-documented credit evaluation of the borrower's financial condition and prospects for repayment under the modified terms. This evaluation must include consideration of the borrower's sustained historical repayment performance for a reasonable period (generally a minimum of six months) prior to the date on which the loan is returned to accrual status.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Premises and equipment:

Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation which is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in earnings for the period. The costs of maintenance and repairs, which do not improve or extend the useful life of the respective assets, are charged to earnings as incurred, whereas significant renewals and improvements are capitalized. The range of estimated useful lives for premises and equipment is as follows:

Buildings and improvements	5 - 40 years
Furniture and equipment	3 - 10 years

Leases:

In accordance with Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02 and Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 842 "Leases", the Company determines if a contractual arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included as operating right-of-use (ROU) assets. ROU assets represent the Company's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Company's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Currently, the Company does not have any finance leases.

Other real estate owned:

Other real estate owned (OREO) is reported at the lower of cost or fair value less estimated disposal costs, determined on the basis of current appraisals, comparable sales, and other estimates of value obtained principally from independent sources. Any excess of the loan balance at the time of foreclosure over the fair value of the real estate held as collateral is treated as a charge-off against the allowance for loan losses. Any subsequent declines in value are charged to earnings. Transactions in other real estate owned for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 are summarized below:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 161,000	\$ 161,000
Additions	-	-
Sales	(161,000)	-
Write downs	-	-
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 161,000</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Goodwill:

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired in a business combination. Goodwill is not amortized but tested for impairment on an annual basis, or more often, if events or circumstances indicate there may be impairment. Goodwill impairment exists when a reporting unit's carrying value of goodwill exceeds its implied fair value. Authoritative guidance governing the testing of indefinite lived intangible assets for impairment allows the option to first assess Goodwill by utilizing qualitative factors in determining if it is more likely than not that carrying value exceeds fair value. If, through this analysis, it is determined that it is more likely than not that carrying value exceeds fair value, then the next step requires estimation of the fair value of the reporting unit by quantitative assessment. If the fair value of the reporting unit exceeds its carrying value, no further testing is required. An impairment charge is recognized if the carrying value of the reporting unit's goodwill exceeds its implied fair value. The Company has performed the annual impairment analysis as of December 31, 2021 and concluded no impairment exists. The carrying amount of goodwill is approximately \$362,000 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and is included within other assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Income taxes:

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which the assets and liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income tax expense in the period that includes the enactment date.

In the event the future tax consequences of differences between the financial reporting bases and the tax bases of the Company's assets and liabilities result in deferred tax assets, an evaluation of the probability of being able to realize the future benefits indicated by such assets is required. A valuation allowance is provided for the portion of a deferred tax asset when it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax asset will not be realized.

Preferred stock:

During February 2021, the Company sold 5,000 shares of Series D Preferred Stock. Dividends on the Series D Preferred Stock are not cumulative, and holders of the Series D Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, if and as declared by the Company, dividends at the annual rate of 1% of the purchase price per share. During March 2021, the Company sold 7,000 shares of Series E Preferred Stock. During September 2021, the Company sold an additional 4,500 shares of Series E Preferred Stock. Dividends on the Series E Preferred Stock are not cumulative, and holders of the Series E Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, if and as declared by the Company, dividends at the annual rate of 1% of the purchase price per share. During April 2021, the Company sold 5,500 shares of Series F Preferred Stock. Dividends on the Series F Preferred Stock are not cumulative, and holders of the Series F Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, if and as declared by the Company, dividends at the annual rate of 1% of the purchase price per share.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Net income available to common stockholders:

Basic net income, or earnings, per common share (EPS) is computed based on net income available to common stockholders divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted EPS is computed based on net income available to common stockholders divided by the weighted average number of common and potential common share equivalents. The only potential common share equivalents are those related to nonvested restricted stock grants.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company received \$5.0 million of contributions from Morgan Stanley in recognition of the Company's work as a Certified Community Development Financial Institution and its promotion of the economic viability of minority and under-served communities. There are no specific requirements the Company must perform and no restrictions related to the Company's use of proceeds. The full amount of the contribution is reflected in net income and is included within noninterest income on the Consolidated Statements of Income. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company received \$1.8 million through the Community Development Financial Institution (CDFI) Rapid Resource Grant program. There are specific performance obligations the Company must achieve in order for these funds to be recognized as revenue. These obligations have not been met at this time; therefore, the funds have been recorded as deferred revenue and are a component of accrued expenses and other liabilities within the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Stock-based compensation:

The market price of the Company's common stock is utilized at the date of grant for the determination of fair value for restricted stock awards. Compensation expense is recognized over the required service period, generally defined as the vesting period, using the market share price on the date of grant.

In 2017, 16,000 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were issued to certain officers and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) at a grant price of \$9.80. These shares vested 100% (cliff vesting) on January 1, 2020.

In 2018, 16,000 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were issued to certain officers and the CEO at a grant price of \$12.30. These shares vested 100% (cliff vesting) on January 1, 2021. In addition, 2,400 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were issued to members of the Board of Directors, excluding the CEO, at a grant price of \$12.70. These shares vested on January 1, 2019.

In 2019, 17,500 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were issued to certain officers and the CEO at a grant price of \$11.25. These shares will vest 100% (cliff vesting) on January 1, 2022. In addition, 2,880 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were issued to members of the Board of Directors, excluding the CEO, at a grant price of \$10.49. These shares vested on January 1, 2020.

In 2020, 17,500 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were issued to certain officers and the CEO at a grant price of \$10.00. These shares will vest 100% (cliff vesting) on January 1, 2023. In addition, 2,880 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were granted on August 3, 2020 to members of the Board of Directors, excluding the CEO, at a grant price of \$10.33. These shares vested on the date of grant.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Stock-based compensation, continued:

In 2021, 17,500 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were granted on May 26, 2021 to certain officers and the CEO at a grant price of \$13.75. These shares will vest 100% (cliff vesting) on May 26, 2024. In addition, 3,500 nonvested restricted shares of common stock were granted on May 26, 2021 to members of the Board of Directors, excluding the CEO, at a grant price of \$13.75. These shares vest on May 26, 2022.

Comprehensive income:

The Company reports comprehensive income in accordance with ASC 220 "Comprehensive Income". ASC 220 requires that all items that are required to be reported under accounting standards as comprehensive income be reported in a financial statement that is displayed with the same prominence as other financial statements. The disclosure requirements have been included in the Company's Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The only component of comprehensive income relates to the change in value of available for sale securities.

Fair values of financial instruments:

ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, requires disclosure of fair value information for financial instruments, whether or not recognized in the balance sheet, when it is practicable to estimate the fair value. ASC 820 defines a financial instrument as cash, evidence of an ownership interest in an entity or contractual obligations which require the exchange of cash or other financial instruments. Certain items are specifically excluded from the disclosure requirements, including the Company's common stock. In addition, other nonfinancial instruments such as premises and equipment and other assets and liabilities are not subject to the disclosure requirements.

Risks and uncertainties:

In the normal course of its business, the Bank encounters two significant types of risks: economic and regulatory. There are three main components of economic risk: interest rate risk, credit risk, and market risk.

The Bank is subject to interest rate risk to the degree that its interest-bearing liabilities mature or reprice at different speeds, or on different bases, than its interest-earning assets. Credit risk is the risk of default on the Bank's loan portfolio that results from a borrower's inability or unwillingness to make contractually required payments. Market risk reflects changes in the value of collateral underlying loans receivable and the valuation of real estate held by the Bank.

The Bank is subject to the regulations of various governmental agencies. These regulations can and do change significantly from period to period. The Bank also undergoes periodic examinations by the regulatory agencies, which may subject it to further changes with respect to asset valuations, amounts of required loss allowances and operating restrictions from the regulators' judgments based on information available to them at the time of their examination.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Risks and uncertainties, continued:

The 2019 novel coronavirus (or “COVID-19”) has adversely affected, and may continue to adversely affect economic activity globally, nationally and locally. Following the COVID-19 outbreak in December 2019 and January 2020, market interest rates declined significantly. The federal banking agencies encouraged financial institutions to prudently work with borrowers and passed legislation to provide relief from reporting loan classifications due to modifications related to the COVID-19 outbreak. The spread of COVID-19 has caused the Company to modify business practices, including employee travel, employee work locations, and cancellation of physical participation in meetings, events and conferences. The rapid development and fluidity of this situation precludes any predication as to the ultimate impact of the COVID-19 outbreak. Nevertheless, the outbreak presents uncertainty and risk with respect to the Company, its performance, and its financial results.

Revenue recognition:

In accordance with ASC Topic 606, revenues are recognized when control of promised goods or services is transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. To determine revenue recognition for arrangements that an entity determines are within the scope of Topic 606, the Company performs the following five steps: (i) identify the contract(s) with a customer; (ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; (iii) determine the transaction price; (iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (v) recognize revenue when (or as) the Company satisfies a performance obligation. A description of the Company’s revenue streams accounted for under ASC 606 follows:

Service charges on deposit accounts: The Company earns fees from its deposit customers for transaction-based, account maintenance, and overdraft services. Transaction-based fees are recognized at the time the transaction is executed as that is the point in time the Company fulfills the customer’s request. Overdraft fees are recognized at the point in time that the overdraft occurs. Service charges on deposits are automatically withdrawn from the customer’s account balance on a daily basis.

Debit and credit card income: The Company earns interchange fees from debit and credit cardholder transactions conducted through payment networks. Interchange fees from cardholder transactions represent a percentage of the underlying transaction value and are recognized daily, with the transaction processing services provided to the cardholder. Fees are recognized on a daily basis.

Income and fees from automated teller machines (ATMs): The Company earns fees from its established ATM network. Fees are charged to non-customers of the Company who access the Company’s network utilizing a debit card or credit card issued by another financial institution. The Company also earns fees when the Company’s customers utilize the ATM network of another financial institution. Fees are recognized at the time of the transaction.

Gains/Losses on OREO Sales: Gains/losses on the sale of OREO are included in noninterest income and are generally recognized when the performance obligation is complete. This is typically at delivery of control over the property to the buyer at the time of each real estate closing.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements:

The following is a summary of recent authoritative pronouncements that could impact the accounting, reporting, and/or disclosure of financial information by the Company.

In June 2016, the FASB issued guidance to change the accounting for credit losses and modify the impairment model for certain debt securities. The amendments will be effective for the Company for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2022. Early adoption is permitted for all organizations for periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The Company will apply the amendments to the ASU through a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the year of adoption. While early adoption is permitted, the Company does not expect to elect that option. The Company is evaluating the impact of the ASU on the consolidated financial statements. In addition to the allowance for loan losses, the Company will also record an allowance for credit losses on debt securities instead of applying the impairment model currently utilized. The amount of the adjustments will be impacted by each portfolio's composition and credit quality at the adoption date as well as economic conditions and forecasts at that time.

In November 2019, the FASB issued guidance to defer the effective dates for private companies, not-for-profit organizations, and certain smaller reporting companies applying standards on current expected credit losses (CECL). The new effective dates will be fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022 including interim periods within those fiscal years.

In November 2019, the FASB issued guidance that addresses issues raised by stakeholders during the implementation of ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses* (Topic 326): *Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*. The amendments affect a variety of Topics in the Accounting Standards Codification. For entities that have not yet adopted the amendments in ASU 2016-13, the amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022 including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted in any interim period as long as an entity has adopted the amendments in ASU 2016-13. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact of adoption of this guidance on the financial statements.

Reclassifications:

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2021 presentation. Such reclassifications had no impact on net income or Stockholders' Equity as previously reported.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 2. Investment Securities

Securities available for sale consisted of the following:

	December 31, 2021			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Estimated Fair Value
Municipal securities	\$ 13,537,286	\$ 180,495	\$ (88,627)	\$ 13,629,154
Agency securities	7,938,467	26,183	(57,639)	7,907,011
Mortgage-backed securities	63,917,984	332,214	(701,362)	63,548,836
Corporate securities	10,081,992	140,262	(13,157)	10,209,097
	<u>\$ 95,475,729</u>	<u>\$ 679,154</u>	<u>\$ (860,785)</u>	<u>\$ 95,294,098</u>

	December 31, 2020			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Estimated Fair Value
Municipal securities	\$ 8,907,190	\$ 306,122	\$ -	\$ 9,213,312
Mortgage-backed securities	41,472,098	1,010,772	(9,397)	42,473,473
Corporate securities	11,782,260	550,016	-	12,332,276
	<u>\$ 62,161,548</u>	<u>\$ 1,866,910</u>	<u>\$ (9,397)</u>	<u>\$ 64,019,061</u>

The amortized costs and fair values of investment securities at December 31, 2021, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Mortgage-backed securities are classified by their contractual maturity, however, expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with and without call or prepayment penalties.

	Securities Available For Sale	
	Amortized Cost	Estimated Fair Value
Due within one year	\$ 5,299,127	\$ 5,312,085
Due after one year but within five years	10,593,548	10,857,895
Due after five years but within ten years	22,355,628	22,460,937
Due after ten years	57,227,426	56,663,181
Total	<u>\$ 95,475,729</u>	<u>\$ 95,294,098</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 2. Investment Securities, Continued

There were no securities sold in 2021 or 2020. Investment securities with carrying values of approximately \$72.1 million and \$45.8 million at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, were pledged to secure public funds on deposit and for other purposes as required by law, \$110,000 in advances through the FHLB and a \$27.7 million line of credit at the Federal Reserve Bank discount window.

The following tables show gross unrealized losses and fair value, aggregated by investment category and length of time that the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

December 31, 2021						
	Less than twelve months		Twelve months or more		Total	
	Unrealized		Unrealized		Unrealized	
	Fair value	losses	Fair value	losses	Fair value	losses
Municipal securities	\$ 6,962,170	\$ (88,627)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,962,170	\$ (88,627)
Agency securities	2,891,433	(57,639)	-	-	2,891,433	(57,639)
Mortgage-backed securities	40,815,902	(697,936)	174,043	(3,426)	40,989,945	(701,362)
Corporate securities	3,333,524	(13,157)	-	-	3,333,524	(13,157)
	<u>\$ 54,003,029</u>	<u>\$ (857,359)</u>	<u>\$ 174,043</u>	<u>\$ (3,426)</u>	<u>\$ 54,177,072</u>	<u>\$ (860,785)</u>

December 31, 2020						
	Less than twelve months		Twelve months or more		Total	
	Unrealized		Unrealized		Unrealized	
	Fair value	losses	Fair value	losses	Fair value	losses
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 686,879	\$ (3,067)	\$ 169,721	\$ (6,330)	\$ 856,600	\$ (9,397)
	<u>\$ 686,879</u>	<u>\$ (3,067)</u>	<u>\$ 169,721</u>	<u>\$ (6,330)</u>	<u>\$ 856,600</u>	<u>\$ (9,397)</u>

Securities classified as available for sale are recorded at fair market value. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company had two and five securities, respectively that were in an unrealized loss position for more than twelve months. The Company does not intend to sell these securities and it is more likely than not that the Company will not be required to sell these securities before recovery of their amortized cost. The Company reviews these securities for other than temporary impairment on a quarterly basis by monitoring their credit support and coverage, constant payment of the contractual principal and interest, loan to value and delinquency ratios.

The Company uses prices from third party pricing services and, to a lesser extent, indicative (non-binding) quotes from third party brokers, to measure fair value of our investment securities. Fair values of the investment securities portfolio could decline in the future if the underlying performance of the collateral for collateralized mortgage obligations or other securities deteriorates and the levels do not provide sufficient protection for contractual principal and interest. As a result, there is risk that an other-than-temporary impairment may occur in the future.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 2. Investment Securities, Continued

The Company's investment portfolio consists principally of obligations of the United States, its agencies or its corporations and general obligation and revenue municipal securities. In the opinion of management, there is no concentration of credit risk in its investment portfolio. The Company places its deposits and correspondent accounts with and sells its federal funds to high quality institutions. Management believes credit risk associated with correspondent accounts is not significant.

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses

The major classification of loans receivable are summarized as follows at December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands):

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Commercial, financial and agricultural	\$ 60,838	\$ 81,747
Commercial real estate	143,515	141,683
Single family residential	60,105	53,921
Construction and development	14,232	3,891
Consumer	<u>6,071</u>	<u>6,253</u>
	284,761	287,495
Allowance for loan losses	<u>3,011</u>	<u>3,161</u>
Total loans	<u>\$ 281,750</u>	<u>\$ 284,334</u>

Concentrations - The Company's concentrations of credit risk are as follows:

A substantial portion of the Company's loan portfolio is collateralized by real estate in the metropolitan Atlanta and Birmingham markets. Accordingly, the ultimate collectability of a substantial portion of the Company's loan portfolio is susceptible to changes in market conditions in the metropolitan Atlanta and Birmingham areas.

- The Company's loans to area churches were approximately \$37.3 million and \$51.5 million at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which are generally secured by real estate.
- The Company's loans to area hotels were approximately \$32.1 million and \$32.7 million at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which are generally secured by real estate.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) was signed into law, which established the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP). Under the program, the Small Business Administration (SBA) will forgive loans, in whole or in part, made by approved lenders to eligible borrowers for paycheck and other permitted purposes in accordance with the requirements of the program. These loans carry a fixed rate of 1.00% and a term of two or five years, if not forgiven, in whole or in part. The loans are 100% guaranteed by the SBA and as long as the borrower submits its loan forgiveness application within ten months of completion of the covered period, the borrower is not required to make any payments until the forgiveness amount is remitted to the lender by the SBA. The Bank received a processing fee ranging from 1% to 5% based on the size of the loan from the SBA. The fees are deferred and amortized over the life of the loans in accordance with ASC 310-20. The Bank received approximately \$1.2 million of processing fees and recognized approximately \$377,000 during the year ended December 31, 2020. The Bank provided \$30.2 million in funding to 327 customers through the PPP during 2020.

On December 27, 2020, the Economic Aid to Hard-Hit Small Businesses, Nonprofits, and Venues Act was enacted, extending the authority to make PPP loans through March 31, 2021, revising certain PPP requirements, and permitting second draw PPP loans. For the year ending December 31, 2021, the Bank provided \$35.3 million in funding to 720 customers through the PPP. The Bank received approximately \$2.3 million of processing fees for PPP loans originated in 2021. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Bank recognized approximately \$1.9 million of processing for PPP loans originated in 2021 and 2020. PPP loans are 100% guaranteed by the SBA and did not undergo the Bank's typical underwriting process.

The SBA began accepting PPP forgiveness applications on August 10, 2020. Borrowers must submit the application within ten months of the completion of the covered period. Once the borrower has submitted the application, the Bank has 60 days to review, issue a lender decision, and submit to the SBA. Once the application is submitted, the SBA has 90 days to review and remit the appropriate forgiveness amount to the Bank plus any interest accrued through the date of payment. For the year ending December 31, 2021, the Bank processed 798 PPP forgiveness applications with a total loan balance of approximately \$41.1 million. For the year ending December 31, 2020, the Bank processed 34 PPP forgiveness applications with a total loan balance of approximately \$7.4 million. As of December 31, 2021, the Bank's PPP loans totaled approximately \$16.0 million to 218 customers. As of December 31, 2020, the Bank's PPP loans totaled approximately \$22.8 million to 293 customers. PPP loans are included within "Commercial, financial, and agricultural" loans.

Regulatory agencies, as set forth in the Interagency Statement on Loan Modifications and Reporting for Financial Institutions Working with Customers Affected by the Coronavirus (initially issued on March 22, 2020 and revised on April 7, 2020), have encouraged financial institutions to work prudently with borrowers who are or may be unable to meet their contractual payment obligations because of the effects of COVID-19. This guidance allows banks to elect not to categorize loan modifications as troubled debt restructurings (TDRs) if the modifications are related to COVID-19, executed on a loan that was not more than 30 days past due as of December 31, 2019, and executed between March 1, 2020 and the earlier of December 31, 2022 or 60 days after the date of termination of the National Emergency. All short-term loan modifications made on a good faith basis in response to COVID-19 to borrowers who were current prior to any relief are not considered TDRs.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

Beginning in March 2020, the Bank provided payment accommodations to customers, consisting of real estate, food service, entertainment & recreation, and construction loans, to borrowers negatively impacted by COVID-19. The Bank processed principal deferments to 108 customers, with an aggregate loan balance of \$75.4 million, during the year ending December 31, 2020. Borrowers current prior to relief, who were not experiencing financial difficulty prior to COVID-19, were determined not to be considered TDRs. Additionally, of the 108 customers that received payment accommodations, only one customer was still in deferral as of December 31, 2020, with a loan balance of approximately \$168,000. During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Bank did not process any additional principal deferments as a result of borrowers negatively impacted by COVID-19. As of December 31, 2021, no customers were under modified payment agreements or under deferral.

The following is a summary of information pertaining to the Bank's allowance for loan losses at December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands):

	For the year ended December 31, 2021					
	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Single-family Residential	Construction & Development	Consumer	Total
Beginning balance	\$ 1,085	\$ 1,392	\$ 284	\$ 53	\$ 347	\$ 3,161
Provision for loan losses	(191)	(196)	218	118	101	50
Loans charged off	(183)	(6)	(1)	-	(116)	(306)
Recoveries on loans charged off	44	1	-	-	61	106
Ending balance	<u>\$ 755</u>	<u>\$ 1,191</u>	<u>\$ 501</u>	<u>\$ 171</u>	<u>\$ 393</u>	<u>\$ 3,011</u>

	For the year ended December 31, 2020					
	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Single-family Residential	Construction & Development	Consumer	Total
Beginning balance	\$ 231	\$ 853	\$ 247	\$ 49	\$ 251	\$ 1,631
Provision for loan losses	870	548	29	4	259	1,710
Loans charged off	(20)	(9)	(5)	-	(238)	(272)
Recoveries on loans charged off	4	-	13	-	75	92
Ending balance	<u>\$ 1,085</u>	<u>\$ 1,392</u>	<u>\$ 284</u>	<u>\$ 53</u>	<u>\$ 347</u>	<u>\$ 3,161</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

Portions of the allowance for loan losses may be allocated for specific loans or portfolio segments. However, the entire allowance for loan losses is available for any loan that, in the judgment of management, should be charged-off.

In determining our allowance for loan losses, we regularly review loans for specific reserves based on the appropriate impairment assessment methodology. Impaired loans are measured based on the present value of expected future cash flows, discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, at the loan's observable market price, or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, substantially all of the total impaired loans were evaluated based on the present value of expected future cash flows. General reserves are determined using historical loss trends measured over a rolling four quarter average for consumer loans, and a three-year average loss factor for commercial loans which is applied to risk rated loans grouped by product code. For commercial loans, the general reserves are calculated by applying the appropriate historical loss factor to the loan pool. Impaired loans greater than a minimum threshold established by management are excluded from this analysis. The sum of all such amounts determines our total allowance for loan losses.

The allocation of the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment was as follows (in thousands):

For the year ended December 31, 2021						
	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Single-family Residential	Construction & Development	Consumer	Total
Allowance for loan losses						
Specific reserves						
Impaired loans	\$ 123	\$ 11	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 134
Total specific reserves	123	11	-	-	-	134
General reserves	632	1,180	501	171	393	2,877
Total	<u>\$ 755</u>	<u>\$ 1,191</u>	<u>\$ 501</u>	<u>\$ 171</u>	<u>\$ 393</u>	<u>\$ 3,011</u>
Loans outstanding						
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 2,412	\$ 1,711	\$ 201	\$ 103	\$ -	\$ 4,427
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	58,426	141,804	59,904	14,129	6,071	280,334
Total	<u>\$ 60,838</u>	<u>\$ 143,515</u>	<u>\$ 60,105</u>	<u>\$ 14,232</u>	<u>\$ 6,071</u>	<u>\$ 284,761</u>
For the year ended December 31, 2020						
	Commercial	Commercial Real Estate	Single-family Residential	Construction & Development	Consumer	Total
Allowance for loan losses						
Specific reserves						
Impaired loans	\$ 293	\$ 137	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 430
Total specific reserves	293	137	-	-	-	430
General reserves	792	1,255	284	53	347	2,731
Total	<u>\$ 1,085</u>	<u>\$ 1,392</u>	<u>\$ 284</u>	<u>\$ 53</u>	<u>\$ 347</u>	<u>\$ 3,161</u>
Loans outstanding						
Loans individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 2,447	\$ 3,084	\$ 310	\$ 105	\$ -	\$ 5,946
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment	79,300	138,599	53,611	3,786	6,253	281,549
Total	<u>\$ 81,747</u>	<u>\$ 141,683</u>	<u>\$ 53,921</u>	<u>\$ 3,891</u>	<u>\$ 6,253</u>	<u>\$ 287,495</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

The following is an aging analysis of the Bank's loan portfolio at December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands):

December 31, 2021									
	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Over 90 Days Past Due	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loans Receivable	Recorded Investment >90 Days and Accruing	Nonaccrual	
Residential									
First mortgages	\$ 805	\$ 195	\$ 854	\$ 1,854	\$ 42,171	\$ 44,025	\$ -	\$ 1,009	
HELOC's and equity	802	17	44	863	15,217	16,080	-	68	
Commercial									
Secured	162	24	50	236	56,354	56,590	-	105	
Unsecured	-	-	-	-	4,248	4,248	-	-	
Commercial real estate									
Owner occupied	64	-	190	254	63,783	64,037	-	190	
Non-owner occupied	890	257	-	1,147	69,945	71,092	-	-	
Multifamily	-	-	-	-	8,386	8,386	-	-	
Construction and development									
Construction	303	-	-	303	11,904	12,207	-	-	
Improved land	-	-	-	-	2,025	2,025	-	-	
Consumer and other	8	6	93	107	5,964	6,071	-	93	
	<u>\$ 3,034</u>	<u>\$ 499</u>	<u>\$ 1,231</u>	<u>\$ 4,764</u>	<u>\$ 279,997</u>	<u>\$ 284,761</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,465</u>	
December 31, 2020									
	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Over 90 Days Past Due	Total Past Due	Current	Total Loans Receivable	Recorded Investment >90 Days and Accruing	Nonaccrual	
Residential									
First mortgages	\$ 782	\$ 470	\$ 1,523	\$ 2,775	\$ 33,683	\$ 36,458	\$ -	\$ 1,609	
HELOC's and equity	-	-	83	83	17,380	17,463	-	110	
Commercial									
Secured	1	-	173	174	77,371	77,545	-	221	
Unsecured	-	-	-	-	4,202	4,202	-	-	
Commercial real estate									
Owner occupied	536	29	529	1,094	69,864	70,958	-	1,478	
Non-owner occupied	271	-	-	271	62,211	62,482	-	271	
Multifamily	-	-	-	-	8,243	8,243	-	-	
Construction and development									
Construction	-	-	-	-	2,645	2,645	-	-	
Improved land	-	-	-	-	1,246	1,246	-	-	
Consumer and other	2	9	7	18	6,235	6,253	-	61	
	<u>\$ 1,592</u>	<u>\$ 508</u>	<u>\$ 2,315</u>	<u>\$ 4,415</u>	<u>\$ 283,080</u>	<u>\$ 287,495</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,750</u>	

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

Each of our portfolio segments and the classes within those segments are subject to risks that could have an adverse impact on the credit quality of our loan portfolio. Management has identified the most significant risks as described below which are generally similar among our segments and classes. While the list is not exhaustive, it provides a description of the risks that management has determined are the most significant.

Commercial, financial and agricultural loans - We centrally underwrite each of our commercial loans based primarily upon the customer's ability to generate the required cash flow to service the debt in accordance with the contractual terms and conditions of the loan agreement. We endeavor to gain a complete understanding of our borrower's businesses including the experience and background of the principals. To the extent that the loan is secured by collateral, which is a predominant feature of the majority of our commercial loans, we gain an understanding of the likely value of the collateral and what level of strength the collateral brings to the loan transaction. To the extent that the principals or other parties provide personal guarantees, we analyze the relative financial strength and liquidity of each guarantor. Common risks to each class of commercial loans include risks that are not specific to individual transactions such as general economic conditions within our markets, as well as risks that are specific to each transaction including demand for products and services, personal events such as disability or change in marital status, and reductions in the value of our collateral. Due to the concentration of loans in the metro Atlanta and Birmingham areas, we are susceptible to changes in market and economic conditions of these areas.

Consumer - The installment loan portfolio includes loans secured by personal property such as automobiles, marketable securities, other titled recreational vehicles and motorcycles, as well as unsecured consumer debt. The value of underlying collateral within this class is especially volatile due to potential rapid depreciation in values since date of loan origination in excess of principal repayment.

Commercial real estate - Real estate commercial loans consist of loans secured by multifamily housing, commercial non-owner and owner occupied and other commercial real estate loans. The primary risk associated with multifamily loans is the ability of the income-producing property that collateralizes the loan to produce adequate cash flow to service the debt. High unemployment or generally weak economic conditions may result in our customer having to provide rental rate concessions to achieve adequate occupancy rates. Commercial owner-occupied and other commercial real estate loans are primarily dependent on the ability of our customers to achieve business results consistent with those projected at loan origination resulting in cash flow sufficient to service the debt. To the extent that a customer's business results are significantly unfavorable versus the original projections, the ability for our loan to be serviced on a basis consistent with the contractual terms may be at risk. These loans are primarily secured by real property and can include other collateral such as personal guarantees, personal property, or business assets such as inventory or accounts receivable. As such, it is possible that the liquidation of the collateral will not fully satisfy the obligation. Also, due to the concentration of loans in the metro Atlanta and Birmingham areas, we are susceptible to changes in market and economic conditions of these areas.

Single family residential - Real estate residential loans are to individuals and are secured by 1-4 family residential property. Significant and rapid declines in real estate values can result in residential mortgage loan borrowers having debt levels in excess of the current market value of the collateral. Such a decline in values led to unprecedented levels of foreclosures and losses during 2008-2012 within the banking industry.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

Construction and development - Real estate construction loans are highly dependent on the supply and demand for residential and commercial real estate in the markets we serve as well as the demand for newly constructed commercial space and residential homes and lots that our customers are developing. Continuing deterioration in demand could result in significant decreases in the underlying collateral values and make repayment of the outstanding loans more difficult for our customers. Real estate construction loans can experience delays in completion and cost overruns that exceed the borrower's financial ability to complete the project. Such cost overruns can routinely result in foreclosure of partially completed and unmarketable collateral.

Risk categories - The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt such as: current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information, and current economic trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. Loans classified as substandard or special mention are reviewed quarterly by the Company for further deterioration or improvement to determine if appropriately classified and impairment, if any. All other loan relationships greater than \$750,000 are reviewed at least annually to determine the appropriate loan grading. In addition, during the renewal process of any loan, as well as if a loan becomes past due, the Company will evaluate the loan grade.

Loans excluded from the scope of the annual review process above are generally classified as pass credits until: (a) they become past due; (b) management becomes aware of deterioration in the credit worthiness of the borrower; or (c) the customer contacts the Company for a modification. In these circumstances, the loan is specifically evaluated for potential classification as to special mention, substandard or even charged off. The Company uses the following definitions for risk ratings:

Special Mention - Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some future date.

Substandard - Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and payment capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the institution will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Doubtful - Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

The following is an analysis of the Bank's loan portfolio by risk rating at December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands):

December 31, 2021					
	Total	Pass Credits	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful
Single family residential					
First mortgages	\$ 44,025	\$ 42,976	\$ -	\$ 1,049	\$ -
HELOC's and equity	16,080	15,805	-	275	-
Commercial, financial, and agricultural					
Secured	56,590	54,073	-	2,517	-
Unsecured	4,248	4,248	-	-	-
Commercial real estate					
Owner occupied	64,037	63,250	-	787	-
Non-owner occupied	71,092	71,026	23	43	-
Multifamily	8,386	5,691	2,695	-	-
Construction and development					
Construction	12,207	12,104	-	103	-
Improved land	2,025	2,025	-	-	-
Consumer	6,071	5,978	-	93	-
Total	<u>\$ 284,761</u>	<u>\$ 277,176</u>	<u>\$ 2,718</u>	<u>\$ 4,867</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

December 31, 2020					
	Total	Pass Credits	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful
Single family residential					
First mortgages	\$ 36,458	\$ 34,739	\$ -	\$ 1,719	\$ -
HELOC's and equity	17,463	17,436	-	27	-
Commercial, financial, and agricultural					
Secured	77,545	73,983	242	3,320	-
Unsecured	4,202	4,202	-	-	-
Commercial real estate					
Owner occupied	70,958	67,022	2,664	1,272	-
Non-owner occupied	62,482	62,389	29	64	-
Multifamily	8,243	8,243	-	-	-
Construction and development					
Construction	2,645	2,540	-	105	-
Improved land	1,246	1,246	-	-	-
Consumer	6,253	6,192	-	61	-
Total	<u>\$ 287,495</u>	<u>\$ 277,992</u>	<u>\$ 2,935</u>	<u>\$ 6,568</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

The following is an analysis of the Bank's impaired loans that were evaluated for specific loss allowance at December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands):

December 31, 2021							
	Impaired Loans with Allowance			Impaired Loans with No Allowance		Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
	Unpaid Principal	Recorded Investment	Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated	Unpaid Principal	Recorded Investment		
Residential							
First mortgages	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
HELOC's and equity	-	-	-	258	201	211	15
Commercial							
Secured	2,412	2,412	123	-	-	2,430	48
Unsecured	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial real estate							
Owner occupied	966	1,711	11	-	-	1,748	93
Non-owner occupied	-	-	-	-	-	35	4
Multifamily	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and development							
Construction	-	-	-	137	103	104	9
Improved land	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unimproved land	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 4,123</u>	<u>\$ 4,123</u>	<u>\$ 134</u>	<u>\$ 395</u>	<u>\$ 304</u>	<u>\$ 4,528</u>	<u>\$ 169</u>

December 31, 2020							
	Impaired Loans with Allowance			Impaired Loans with No Allowance		Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
	Unpaid Principal	Recorded Investment	Allowance for Loan Losses Allocated	Unpaid Principal	Recorded Investment		
Residential							
First mortgages	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 364	\$ 310	\$ 335	\$ 60
HELOC's and equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial							
Secured	2,447	2,447	293	-	-	2,455	-
Unsecured	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Commercial real estate							
Owner occupied	1,029	884	137	2,408	2,200	2,950	126
Non-owner occupied	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Multifamily	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Construction and development							
Construction	-	-	-	140	105	105	7
Improved land	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unimproved land	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Consumer and other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 3,476</u>	<u>\$ 3,331</u>	<u>\$ 430</u>	<u>\$ 2,912</u>	<u>\$ 2,615</u>	<u>\$ 5,845</u>	<u>\$ 193</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 3. Loans Receivable and Allowance for Loan Losses, Continued

Troubled debt restructurings:

The Bank identified TDRs as certain loans for which the allowance for loan losses had previously been measured under a general allowance methodology. Upon identifying those loans as TDRs, and assuming that the credit is greater than \$50,000 (in accordance with Bank policy), the Bank identified them as impaired under the guidance in ASC 310-10-35.

There was one loan modified during the year ended December 31, 2021 which was identified as a TDR due to modifications of loan terms. During the year ended December 31, 2020, there were no new loans identified as TDRs. During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 no loans previously identified as TDRs went into default (as defined by non-accrual classification).

The following table summarizes the carrying balance of TDRs as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands):

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Performing TDRs	\$ 2,198	\$ 2,622
Nonperforming TDRs	<u>278</u>	<u>367</u>
Total TDRs	<u>\$ 2,476</u>	<u>\$ 2,989</u>

In the determination of the allowance for loan losses, management considers troubled debt restructurings and subsequent defaults in these restructurings by performing the usual process for all loans in determining the allowance for loan loss. The Company considers a default as failure to comply with the restructured loan agreement. This would include the restructured loan being past due greater than 90 days, failure to comply with financial covenants, or failure to maintain current insurance coverage or real estate taxes after the loan restructured date.

Note 4. Premises and Equipment

Premises and equipment consisted of the following at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Land	\$ 2,212,250	\$ 2,212,250
Buildings and improvements	8,360,407	8,471,938
Furniture and equipment	<u>11,160,493</u>	<u>11,315,537</u>
Total	21,733,150	21,999,725
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(14,982,711)</u>	<u>(14,845,262)</u>
Premises and equipment, net	<u>\$ 6,750,439</u>	<u>\$ 7,154,463</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was approximately \$621,000 and \$606,000, respectively. There were no sales of premises and equipment for the year ended December 31, 2021. Proceeds from the sale of premises and equipment resulting from two branch locations being sold were approximately \$657,000 for the year ended December 31, 2020, with a resulting gain recognized of approximately \$183,000.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 5. Deposits

The following is a summary of interest-bearing deposits at December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
NOW and money market accounts	\$ 179,200,380	\$ 148,365,343
Savings accounts	66,125,182	58,357,508
Time deposits of \$250,000 or more	59,014,416	55,731,614
Other time deposits	<u>49,829,352</u>	<u>52,643,667</u>
	<u>\$ 354,169,330</u>	<u>\$ 315,098,132</u>

The Company participates in the Certificate of Deposit Account Registry Services (CDARS), a program that allows its customers the ability to benefit from the FDIC insurance coverage on their time deposits over the \$250,000 limit. The Company had approximately \$20,624,000 and \$23,676,000 in CDARS deposits at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

At December 31, 2021, the scheduled maturities of time deposits were as follows:

2022	\$ 97,111,176
2023	5,551,470
2024	1,818,095
2025	2,265,608
2026 and thereafter	<u>2,097,419</u>
	<u>\$ 108,843,768</u>

Note 6. Other Borrowings

Note payable:

The Company had \$1,150,000 outstanding under an unsecured \$2,000,000 revolving line of credit as of December 31, 2020. The line of credit was paid off on March 29, 2021.

Federal Home Loan Bank advances:

In August 2006, the Company received an Affordable Housing Program Award (AHP) in the amount of \$400,000. The AHP is a principal reducing credit with an interest rate of 0% at December 31, 2021 and 2020 and had a remaining balance of approximately \$110,000 and \$132,000, respectively. These advances are collateralized by FHLB stock, a blanket lien on the Bank's 1-4 family mortgages, and certain commercial real estate loans and investment securities. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, total loans pledged to FHLB as collateral were approximately \$79,234,000 and \$37,500,000, respectively.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 6. Other Borrowings, Continued

Federal Home Loan Bank advances, continued:

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, maturities of the Company's Federal Home Loan Bank Advances are as follows:

<u>Maturity</u>	<u>Rate</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
August 2026 ⁽¹⁾	0.00%	\$ 109,945	\$ 131,791
		<u>\$ 109,945</u>	<u>\$ 131,791</u>

⁽¹⁾ This advance represents an AHP award used to subsidize loans for homeownership or rental initiatives. The AHP is a principal reducing credit, scheduled to mature on August 17, 2026 with an interest rate of zero.

At December 31, 2021, the Company has a \$163.9 million line of credit facility at the FHLB of which \$36.1 million was used for an advance of \$110,000 and a letter of credit to secure public deposits in the amount of \$36.0 million. The Company also had \$27.7 million of borrowing capacity at the Federal Reserve Bank discount window. This borrowing capacity is collateralized by commercial real estate, construction, and consumer loans. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020 total pledged loans to the Federal Reserve Bank were approximately \$39,750,000 and \$40,029,000, respectively. Additionally, the Company has an unsecured \$6.0 million fed funds line of credit.

Note 7. Income Taxes

Income tax expense is summarized as follows for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Current tax expense	\$ 706,088	\$ 2,049,449
Deferred tax benefit (expense)	<u>449,036</u>	<u>(475,327)</u>
Total income tax expense	<u>\$ 1,155,124</u>	<u>\$ 1,574,122</u>

A reconciliation between the income tax expense and the amount computed by applying the Federal statutory rate of 21% for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 to income before income taxes follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Tax expense at statutory rate	\$ 1,095,302	\$ 1,426,491
State income taxes, net of federal benefit	155,222	222,695
Tax exempt interest income, net of disallowed interest expense	(67,375)	(73,988)
Cash surrender value of life insurance income	(58,411)	(57,708)
Impact of tax rate change on deferred taxes	3,925	(12,090)
Other	<u>26,461</u>	<u>68,722</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,155,124</u>	<u>\$ 1,574,122</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements****December 31, 2021 and 2020**

Note 7. Income Taxes, Continued

The components of the net deferred tax asset are as follows as of December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Deferred tax assets		
Net unrealized loss on securities available for sale	\$ 86,348	\$ -
Allowance for loan losses	695,463	811,086
Nonaccrual loan interest	7,270	11,655
Deferred compensation	1,120,181	1,029,988
Other real estate owned	-	49,780
Deferred revenue	167,938	146,350
Leases	92,967	101,644
Other	<u>-</u>	<u>205,351</u>
Gross deferred tax assets	2,170,167	2,355,854
Deferred tax liabilities		
Net unrealized gain on securities available for sale	-	362,263
Deferred loan costs	154,827	181,066
Premises and equipment	166,702	40,095
Other	<u>105,290</u>	<u>28,657</u>
Gross deferred tax liabilities	<u>426,819</u>	<u>612,081</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 1,743,348</u>	<u>\$ 1,743,773</u>

Management currently considers it more likely than not that all related deferred tax assets will be realized; thus, no valuation allowance has been provided.

Tax returns for 2018 and subsequent years are subject to examination by taxing authorities.

The Company believes that its income tax filing positions taken or expected to be taken in its tax returns will more likely than not be sustained upon audit by the taxing authorities and does not anticipate any adjustments that will result in a material adverse impact on the Company's financial condition, results of operations, or cash flow. Therefore, no reserves for uncertain income tax positions have been recorded.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 8. Employee Benefits

Defined contribution plan:

The Company sponsors a defined contribution 401(k) plan covering substantially all full-time employees. Employee contributions are voluntary. The Company matches 50% of the employee contributions up to a maximum of 6% of compensation. During each of the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company recognized approximately \$184,000 and \$173,000 in expenses related to this plan, respectively. The Bank previously had Post Retirement Benefit Plans that provided retirement benefits to certain officers, board members, certain former officers, and former board members. The Bank also has a Life Insurance Endorsement Method Split Dollar Plan ("Split Dollar Life Insurance Plan") for the same participants which provided death benefits for their designated beneficiaries through an endorsement of a portion of the death benefit otherwise payable to the Bank. Under the Post Retirement Benefit and Split Dollar Life Insurance Plans ("the Plans"), the Board purchased life insurance contracts on certain participants. During 2008, the Bank discontinued participation in The Plans and converted certain key officers and active board members into a defined Supplemental Retirement Benefit Plans (SERP) and certain key officers into a Life Insurance Bonus Plan ("the Bonus Plan"). Upon completion of the conversion, most key officers and active Board members participating in the Split Dollar Life Insurance Plan surrendered their interest in the death benefit portion of the plan.

For the SERP and the Post Retirement Benefit Plans, the Company recognized approximately \$422,000 and \$421,000 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, in noninterest expenses. The Company recognized approximately \$278,000 and \$275,000 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, in noninterest income related to the insurance contracts. For the Bonus Plan, the Company incurred expenses of approximately \$53,000 and \$91,000 in 2021 and in 2020, respectively, in salaries and employee benefits expense.

The increase in cash surrender value for the contracts on those participants remaining in the Post Retirement Benefit Plan, less the Bank's premiums, constitutes the Bank's contribution to the Post Retirement Benefit Plans each year. In the event the insurance contracts fail to produce positive returns, the Bank has no obligation to contribute to the Post Retirement Benefit Plan. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the cash surrender value of these insurance contracts was approximately \$11.3 million and \$11.1 million, respectively.

Note 9. Commitments and Contingencies

Credit commitments and commercial letters:

The Company, in the normal course of business, is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk used to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and commercial letters of credit.

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. Collateral held varies but may include accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant and equipment, and residential and commercial real estate. Commercial letters of credit are commitments issued by the Company to guarantee funding to a third party on behalf of a customer. These instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The contract amounts of those instruments reflect the extent of involvement the Company has in particular classes of financial instruments.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 9. Commitments and Contingencies, Continued

Credit commitments and commercial letters, continued:

The Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party of the financial instrument for commitments to extend credit and commercial letters of credit is represented by the contractual amount of those instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations related to off-balance sheet financial instruments as it does for the financial instruments recorded in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Financial instruments whose contract amounts represent credit risk:		
Commitments to extend credit	\$ 40,745,000	\$ 22,690,000
Commercial letters of credit	2,868,000	94,000

Leases:

As of December 31, 2021, the Company had an operating right-of-use (ROU) asset of \$1.7 million and an operating lease liability of \$2.1 million. The lease for the Company's headquarters commenced on November 1, 2015 with a term of 12 years and 2 months. The lease required monthly payments starting at \$26,291 for the first year, increasing 3% per year thereafter. The Company received a twenty-month rent abatement as of the lease commencement. The amount of the liability was determined by calculating the present value of the annual cash lease payments using a discount rate of 4.25%. As of December 31, 2021, future minimum lease payments under all noncancelable lease agreements inclusive of sales tax and maintenance costs for the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

2022	\$ 376,325
2023	385,679
2024	395,337
2025	405,190
2026 and thereafter	<u>804,830</u>
Total undiscounted lease payments	2,367,361
Less: effect of discounting	<u>283,748</u>
Present value of estimated lease payments	<u>\$ 2,083,613</u>

Rent expense in 2021 and 2020 was approximately \$344,000 and \$340,000, respectively, and was recorded in occupancy and equipment expense within the Consolidated Statements of Income.

Legal:

The Company has been named as a defendant in legal actions arising from their normal business activities in which damages in various amounts are claimed. Although the amount of any ultimate liability with respect to such matters cannot be determined, in the opinion of management, any such liability will not have a material effect on Company's consolidated financial statements.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 10. Net Income Per Common and Common Equivalent Share

Basic and diluted net income per common and potential common share has been calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding. Nonvested restricted shares with only a vesting period as service requirement are considered to be dilutive for purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share below. The following schedule reconciles the numerators and denominator of the basic and diluted net income per common and potential common share for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

	Year ended December 31, 2021		
	Net Income (1) (Numerator)	Shares (Denominator)	Per Share Amount
Basic earnings per share available to common stockholders	\$ 3,923,406	1,994,141	\$ 1.97
Effect of dilutive securities			
nonvested restricted common shares	-	27,100	0.03
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 3,923,406</u>	<u>2,021,241</u>	<u>\$ 1.94</u>

	Year ended December 31, 2020		
	Net Income (Numerator)	Shares (Denominator)	Per Share Amount
Basic earnings per share available to common stockholders	\$ 5,218,693	1,998,516	\$ 2.61
Effect of dilutive securities			
nonvested restricted common shares	-	51,000	0.06
Diluted earnings per share	<u>\$ 5,218,693</u>	<u>2,049,516</u>	<u>\$ 2.55</u>

(1) Net income available to common stockholders was calculated as net income of \$4,060,601 less preferred dividends declared and paid of \$137,195

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) provide a framework for measuring and disclosing fair value which requires disclosures about the fair value of assets and liabilities recognized in the balance sheet, whether the measurements are made on a recurring basis (for example, available for sale investment securities) or on a nonrecurring basis (for example, impaired loans).

Fair value is defined as the exchange in price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. GAAP also establishes a fair value hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.

The Company utilizes fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain assets and to determine fair value disclosures. Securities available for sale are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Additionally, from time to time, the Company may be required to record at fair value other assets on a nonrecurring basis, such as loans held for sale, loans held for investment and certain other assets. These nonrecurring fair value adjustments typically involve application of lower of cost or market accounting or write-downs of individual assets.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

Fair value hierarchy:

The Company groups assets and liabilities at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine the fair value. These levels are:

- Level 1: Valuation is based upon quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active markets.
- Level 2: Valuation is based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are observable in the market.
- Level 3: Valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use at least one significant assumption not observable in the market. These unobservable assumptions reflect estimates of assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. Valuation techniques include the use of option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques.

Following is a description of valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities recorded at fair value.

Investment securities available for sale: Investment securities available for sale are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. Fair value measurement is based upon quoted prices, if available. If quoted prices are not available, fair values are measured using independent pricing models or other model-based valuation techniques such as the present value of future cash flows, adjusted for the security's credit rating, prepayment assumptions and other factors such as credit loss assumptions. Level 1 securities include those traded on an active exchange such as the New York Stock Exchange, Treasury securities that are traded by dealers or brokers in active over-the-counter markets and money market funds. Level 2 securities include mortgage-backed securities issued by government sponsored entities, municipal bonds and corporate debt securities. Securities classified as Level 3 include asset-backed securities in less liquid markets.

Impaired loans: The Company does not record loans at fair value on a recurring basis, however, from time to time, a loan is considered impaired and an allowance for loan loss is established. Loans for which it is probable that payment of interest and principal will not be made in accordance with the contractual terms of the loan are considered impaired. Once a loan is identified as individually impaired, management measures impairment. The fair value of impaired loans is estimated using one of several methods, including the collateral value, market value of similar debt, enterprise value, liquidation value and discounted cash flows. Those impaired loans not requiring a specific allowance represent loans for which the fair value of expected repayments or collateral exceed the recorded investment in such loans. Impaired loans for which an allowance is established based on the fair value of collateral require classification in the fair value hierarchy. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an observable market price or a current appraised value, the Bank records the loan as nonrecurring Level 2. When an appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the appraised value and there is no observable market price, the Company records the loan as nonrecurring Level 3.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

Other real estate owned: Foreclosed assets are adjusted to fair value upon transfer of the loans to other real estate owned. Real estate acquired in settlement of loans is recorded initially at estimated fair value of the property less estimated selling costs at the date of foreclosure. The initial recorded value may be subsequently reduced by additional allowances, which are charges to earnings if the estimated fair value of the property less estimated selling costs declines below the initial recorded value. Fair value is based upon independent market prices, appraised values of the collateral or management's estimation of the value of the collateral. When the fair value of the collateral is based on an observable market price or a current appraised value, the Bank records the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 2. When an appraised value is not available or management determines the fair value of the collateral is further impaired below the appraised value and there is no observable market price, the Company records the foreclosed asset as nonrecurring Level 3.

The table below presents the balances of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the hierarchy (in thousands):

		December 31, 2021			
		Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Recurring basis					
Securities available for sale					
Municipal securities	\$	13,629	\$ -	\$ 13,629	\$ -
Agency securities		7,907	-	7,907	-
Mortgage-backed securities		63,549	-	63,549	-
Corporate securities		10,209	-	10,209	-
Total	\$	<u>95,294</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 95,294</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Nonrecurring basis					
Impaired loans					
Commercial real estate	\$	1,700	\$ -	\$ 1,700	\$ -
Commercial		2,289	-	2,289	-
Single family residential		201	-	201	-
Construction		103	-	103	-
Total	\$	<u>4,293</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,293</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

	December 31, 2020			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Recurring basis				
Securities available for sale				
Municipal securities	\$ 9,213	\$ -	\$ 9,213	\$ -
Mortgage-backed securities	42,474	-	42,474	-
Corporate securities	12,332	-	12,332	-
Total	<u>\$ 64,019</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 64,019</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Nonrecurring basis				
Impaired loans				
Commercial real estate	\$ 2,947	\$ -	\$ 2,947	\$ -
Commercial	2,154	-	2,154	-
Single family residential	310	-	310	-
Construction	105	-	105	-
Other real estate owned	161	-	161	-
Total	<u>\$ 5,677</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,677</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Following are disclosures of fair value information about financial instruments, whether or not recognized on the balance sheet, for which it is practicable to estimate that value. The assumptions used in the estimation of the fair values are based on estimates using discounted cash flows and other valuation techniques. The use of discounted cash flows can be significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. The following disclosures should not be considered an estimate of the liquidation value of the Company, but rather a good-faith estimate of the increase or decrease in the value of financial instruments held by the Company since purchase, origination, or issuance.

Cash, Due from Banks, Federal Funds Sold, Interest-Bearing Deposits with Banks and Certificates of Deposits - Fair value equals the carrying value of such assets due to their nature and is classified as Level 1.

Investment Securities - Fair value of investment securities is based on quoted market prices and is classified as Level 2.

Other Investments - The carrying amount of other investments approximates its fair value and is classified as Level 1.

Loans - The Company's loan portfolio is initially fair valued using a segmented approach. The Company divides its loan portfolio into the following categories: variable rate loans, impaired loans and all other loans.

For variable-rate loans that reprice frequently and have no significant change in credit risk, fair values approximate carrying values. Fair values for impaired loans are estimated using discounted cash flow models or based on the fair value of the underlying collateral.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

Deposits - The fair value of demand deposits, savings accounts, and certain money market deposits is the amount payable on demand at the reporting date. The fair value of fixed rate certificates of deposit is estimated by discounting the future cash flows using the rates currently offered for deposits of similar remaining maturities and is classified as Level 2.

Notes Payable and Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank - The fair values of notes payable and advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank are estimated by discounting the future cash flows using the rates currently available to the Bank for debt with similar remaining maturities and terms and are classified as Level 2.

Commitments to Extend Credit and Commercial Letters of Credit - Because commitments to extend credit and commercial letters of credit are made using variable rates, or are recently executed, the contract value is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

Limitations - Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from offering for sale at one time the Company's entire holdings of a particular financial instrument. Because no market exists for a significant portion of the Company's financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on many judgments. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates. Fair value estimates are based on existing on and off-balance-sheet financial instruments without attempting to estimate the value of anticipated future business and the value of assets and liabilities that are not considered financial instruments; for example, premises and equipment. In addition, the tax ramifications related to the realization of the unrealized gains and losses can have a significant effect on fair value estimates and have not been considered in the estimates.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

The following presents the carrying amount, fair value, and placement in the fair value hierarchy of the Company's financial instruments as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands):

		December 31, 2021				
		Carrying Amount	Fair Value Measurements			
			Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets						
Cash and due from banks	\$	2,182	\$ 2,182	\$ 2,182	\$ -	\$ -
Federal funds sold		32,006	32,006	32,006	-	-
Interest-bearing deposits with banks		230,371	230,371	230,371	-	-
Certificates of deposit		350	350	350	-	-
Investment securities		95,294	95,294	-	95,294	-
Other investments		681	681	681	-	-
Loans, net		281,750	282,226	-	282,226	-
Financial liabilities						
Deposits	\$	581,421	\$ 581,593	\$ 472,577	\$ 109,016	\$ -
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank		110	110	-	110	-
		Notional Amount	Estimated Fair Value			
Off-balance-sheet financial instruments						
Commitments to extend credit	\$	40,745	\$ 40,745			
Commercial letters of credit		2,868	2,868			

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 11. Fair Value Measurements, Continued

		December 31, 2020				
		Carrying Amount	Fair Value Measurements			
			Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets						
Cash and due from banks	\$	1,850	\$ 1,850	\$ 1,850	\$ -	\$ -
Federal funds sold		36,930	36,930	36,930	-	-
Interest-bearing deposits with banks		156,662	156,662	156,662	-	-
Certificates of deposit		850	850	850	-	-
Investment securities		64,019	64,019	-	64,019	-
Other investments		770	770	770	-	-
Loans, net		284,334	285,313	-	285,313	-
Financial liabilities						
Deposits	\$	510,381	\$ 513,351	\$ 404,747	\$ 108,604	\$ -
Notes payable		1,150	1,150	-	1,150	-
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank		132	132	-	132	-
		Notional Amount	Estimated Fair Value			
Off-balance-sheet financial instruments						
Commitments to extend credit	\$	22,690	\$ 22,690			
Commercial letters of credit		94	94			

Note 12. Stockholders' Equity

Capital Adequacy - The Company and the Bank are subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by state and federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Company's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Company must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Company's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Company's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Company to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of total and Tier I capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined), and of Tier I capital (as defined) to average assets (as defined). Management believes, as of December 31, 2021, the Company meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 12. Stockholders' Equity, Continued

As of December 31, 2021, the Bank was considered “well capitalized” under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as “well capitalized,” the Bank must maintain minimum total risk-based, Tier I risk-based, and Tier I leverage ratios as set forth in the following table.

The Company’s and the Bank’s actual capital amounts and ratios are also presented in the table below (in thousands):

	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes		To Be Well-Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
December 31, 2021						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	\$ 78,180	25.0%	\$ 25,015	8.0%	N/A	N/A
Bank	59,247	19.0%	24,999	8.0%	\$ 31,249	10.00%
Tier I common equity (to risk weighted assets)						
Consolidated	53,169	17.0%	14,071	4.5%	N/A	N/A
Bank	56,236	18.0%	14,062	4.5%	20,312	6.5%
Tier I capital (to risk weighted assets)						
Consolidated	75,169	24.0%	18,761	6.0%	N/A	N/A
Bank	56,236	18.0%	18,749	6.0%	24,999	8.0%
Tier I capital (to average assets)						
Consolidated	75,169	11.4%	26,288	4.0%	N/A	N/A
Bank	56,236	8.6%	26,282	4.0%	32,852	5.0%
December 31, 2020						
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)						
Consolidated	\$ 53,704	18.5%	\$ 23,275	8.0%	N/A	N/A
Bank	51,404	17.7%	23,275	8.0%	\$ 29,094	10.0%
Tier I common equity (to risk weighted assets)						
Consolidated	50,543	17.4%	13,092	4.5%	N/A	N/A
Bank	48,243	16.6%	13,092	4.5%	18,911	6.5%
Tier I capital (to risk weighted assets)						
Consolidated	50,543	17.4%	17,456	6.0%	N/A	N/A
Bank	48,243	16.6%	17,456	6.0%	23,275	8.0%
Tier I capital (to average assets)						
Consolidated	50,543	9.2%	21,998	4.0%	N/A	N/A
Bank	48,243	8.8%	21,998	4.0%	27,497	5.0%

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 12. Stockholders' Equity, Continued

Dividend Limitation - The amount of dividends paid by the Bank to the Company or paid by the Company to its stockholders is limited by various banking regulatory agencies. Any such dividends will be subject to maintenance of required capital levels. The Georgia Department of Banking and Finance must approve dividend payments that would exceed 50% of the Bank's net income for the prior year to the Company.

The Company paid dividends of \$797,000 and \$692,000 on its common stock in 2021 and 2020, respectively. The annual dividend payout rate was \$0.40 and \$0.35 per common share in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Basel III - Effective January 1, 2015, Basel III rules on the Company and the Bank became effective and the regulation now also requires the Company to maintain a minimum amount and ratio of common equity Tier 1 capital to risk weighted assets.

Note 13. Related Party Transactions

Certain parties (principally certain directors and executive officers of the Company, their immediate families, and their business interests) were loan customers of and had other transactions in the normal course of business with the Company. Related party loans are made on substantially the same terms, including interest rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the time for comparable transactions with unrelated persons and do not involve more than the normal risk of collectability. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company had related party loans totaling approximately \$15,449,000 and \$14,472,000, respectively.

Deposits by directors, including their affiliates and executive officers, were approximately \$5,472,000 and \$5,754,000 at December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Note 14. Supplementary Income Statement Information

Components of other operating expenses in were disaggregated further for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Stationery and supplies	\$ 76,771	\$ 88,419
Telephone	335,330	371,089
FDIC insurance premium	199,500	156,000
Security and protection expense	247,444	262,084
Advertising and marketing	121,392	132,801
ATM charges	229,645	244,849
Business development	59,524	103,694
Subscription dues	282,564	344,066
Other miscellaneous expenses	<u>1,519,466</u>	<u>1,954,794</u>
	<u>\$ 3,071,636</u>	<u>\$ 3,657,796</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 15. Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary (Parent Company Only)

Presented below are the condensed statements for Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary (Parent Company Only).

Condensed Balance Sheets

	<u>For the years ended</u> <u>December 31,</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Assets		
Cash	\$ 18,804,828	\$ 2,754,640
Investment in banking subsidiary	56,503,185	50,272,371
Other assets	<u>202,493</u>	<u>111,706</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 75,510,506</u>	<u>\$ 53,138,717</u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Other liabilities	\$ 74,275	\$ 88,249
Note payable	-	1,150,000
Stockholders' equity	<u>75,436,231</u>	<u>51,900,468</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 75,510,506</u>	<u>\$ 53,138,717</u>

Condensed Statements of Income

	<u>For the years ended</u> <u>December 31,</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Income	\$ 1,600,252	\$ 5,000,000
Expenses	<u>452,848</u>	<u>1,251,143</u>
Income before tax benefit and equity in		
undistributed earnings of banking subsidiary	1,147,404	3,748,857
Income tax benefit	<u>91,852</u>	<u>111,857</u>
Income before equity in undistributed earnings of the subsidiary	1,239,256	3,860,714
Equity in undistributed earnings of the subsidiary	<u>2,821,345</u>	<u>1,357,979</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 4,060,601</u>	<u>\$ 5,218,693</u>

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 15. Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary (Parent Company Only), Continued

Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

	<u>For the years ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Operating activities		
Net income	\$ 4,060,601	\$ 5,218,693
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Equity in undistributed earnings of banking subsidiary	(2,821,345)	(1,357,979)
Restricted stock compensation, net	225,538	222,470
Change in other assets	(90,787)	97,169
Change in other liabilities	(13,974)	19,730
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>1,360,033</u>	<u>4,200,083</u>
Investing activities		
Investment in subsidiary	(5,000,000)	-
Financing activities		
Payment on note payable	(1,150,000)	(400,000)
Common stock dividend paid	(796,703)	(692,478)
Preferred stock dividend paid	(137,195)	-
Issuance of preferred stock	22,000,000	-
Purchase of treasury stock	(225,947)	(1,083,013)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>19,690,155</u>	<u>(2,175,491)</u>
Net increase in cash	16,050,188	2,024,592
Cash, beginning of year	<u>2,754,640</u>	<u>730,048</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>\$ 18,804,828</u>	<u>\$ 2,754,640</u>

Note 16. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued. Recognized subsequent events are events or transactions that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of the balance sheet, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing financial statements. Nonrecognized subsequent events are events that provide evidence about conditions that did not exist at the date of the balance sheet but arose after that date. Management has reviewed events occurring through April 22, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and other than the item noted below, no items were noted requiring accrual or disclosure.

Citizens Bancshares Corporation and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2021 and 2020

Note 16. Subsequent Events, Continued

On December 14, 2021, the U.S. Department of Treasury ("Treasury") informed the Company that the Treasury had reviewed the Company's application to receive a capital investment from the Treasury under the Emergency Capital Investment Program ("ECIP") and that the Company would be eligible to receive an ECIP investment in an amount up to \$90.9 million in the form of non-dilutive Tier 1 senior perpetual preferred stock. The Company is continuing to evaluate the terms and conditions of the investment and at what level they will participate up to the maximum amount of eligibility. If the Company accepts the investment, the Company would expect the transaction to close during June 2022.